RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE WATER AND WASTEWATER IMPACT FEE STUDY PREPARED BY DUNCAN ASSOCIATES AND GARVER ENGINEERING AND ADOPTING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ark. Code. Ann. § 14-56-103, the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, through a Water and Wastewater Impact Fee Study attached hereto as Exhibit "A", prepared by Duncan Associates and Garver Engineering, Inc., has prepared a Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") for water and wastewater services and facilities for the City of Tontitown; and

WHEREAS, the Tontitown City Council has reviewed the Water and Wastewater Impact Fee Study and CIP and believe the report and plans should be approved and adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

That the City of Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas approves and hereby adopts the Water and Wastewater Impact Fee Study prepared by Duncan Associates and Garver Engineers, and which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and further adopts the Capital Improvement Plan for water and wastewater services and facilities contained therein pursuant to Ark. Code. Ann. § 14-56-103.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2023.

APPROVED:

Angela Russell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)